



2026:HHC:15679

**Hans Raj Vs. Maya Devi**

**RSA No. 179 of 2024**

24.10.2024 Present: Mr. G.R. Palsra, Advocate, for the appellant.

None for the respondent.

Admitted on the following substantial questions of law:

1. Whether both the learned Courts below have misread, misinterpreted and misconstrued the oral as well as documentary evidence of both the parties especially the affidavits Ext. PW3/A and DW1/A and statement of PW-1 Desh Raj, PW-2 Kishore Kumar and PW-3 Hans Raj, which has martially prejudiced the entire case of the appellant?
2. Whether the affidavits Ext. PW3/A and DW1/A which are photostat copies are inadmissible under law of evidence?

CMP No. 11410 of 2024

The application is disposed of with a direction to the applicant to do the needful on or before the next date of hearing.

**(Virender Singh)  
Judge**

**October 24, 2024**  
(kalpana)